© കേരള സർക്കാർ Government of Kerala 2019



Regn.No. KERBIL/2012/45073 dated 05-09-2012 with RNI Reg No.Kl/TV(N)/634/2018-20

## കേരള ഗസറ്റ് KERALA GAZETTE അസാധാരണം EXTRAORDINARY

ആധികാരികമായി പ്രസിദ്ധപ്പെടുത്തുന്നത് PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

വാല്യം <mark>8</mark> Vol. VIII തിരുവനന്തപുരം, ബുധൻ

Thiruvananthapuram, Wednesday

25th Mithunam 1194 **1941 ആഷാഡം 19** 19th Ashadha 1941 <sup>നമ്പർ</sup> 1550

## GOVERNMENT OF KERALA Local Self Government (IA) Department

## NOTIFICATION

G. O. (P) No. 43/2019/LSGD. S. R. O. No. 461/2019

Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 2nd July, 2019 17th Mithunam, 1194.

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-sections (1) and (2) of section 271S of the Kerala Panchayat Raj Act, 1994 (13 of 1994) read with rule 4 of the Tribunal for the Kerala Local Self Government Institutions Rules, 1999 and in supersession of the notification issued under G. O. (P) No. 21/2017/LSGD dated 31st March, 2017 and published as S. R. O. No. 163/2017 in the Kerala Gazette Extraordinary No. 635 dated 31st March, 2017,



the Government of Kerala hereby appoint Smt. P. Mayadevi, Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal, Kottayam as the Tribunal for Local Self Government Institutions with effect from the date of taking charge of the office in the place of Smt. Cijimol Kuruvilla, District Judge who has been repatriated and has been relieved from the post of Tribunal for Local Self Government Institutions.

2

By order of the Governor,

T. K. JOSE, Additional Chief Secretary to Government.

## **Explanatory Note**

(This does not form part of the notification, but is intended to indicate its general purport.)

As per sub-sections (1) and (2) of section 271S of the Kerala Panchayat Raj Act, 1994 (13 of 1994) read with rule 4 of the Tribunal for the Kerala Local Self Government Institutions Rules, 1999, Government have decided to appoint Smt. P. Mayadevi, Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal, Kottayam as the Tribunal for Local Self Government Institutions in the place of Smt. Cijimol Kuruvilla, District Judge who has been repatriated and has been relieved from the post of Tribunal for Local Self Government Institutions.

The notification is intended to achieve the above object.